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various other people and they will continue to look into this matter whenever they come across such things and they will try to punish the people concerned. It is not as if nothing is done and people escape.
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SHRI B. N. BANERIJEE : Sir, the question relates to the employment of children below 14 years in small factories in Delhi. But the honourable Member is referring to the children employed as domestic servants in houses. House is not a factory. If it is a factory, only then his question becomes relevant.

SHRI HARSH DEO MALAVIYA : Sir, he was till the other day secretary, now after coming here, he has started giving his rulings.
But it is your duty to decide, Sir.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA : Sir, houses are factories and you know it and everybody knows it.
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[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 12

SHRI KHURSHED ALAM KHAN : Sir, |
think I represent Delhi and so, I can ask questkns with more confidence about Delhi.
The honourable Minister has said that if he receives any complaint, he would take necessary action. I am sorry to say that the initiative should come from the Minister and not from the affected children. While the Minister expects these children to lodg complaints, we expect that the Minister or the Ministry will take the initiative and find out the irregularities or the breaches of the rules and regulations that are committed. In this connection, I would like to say that children are employed in small workshops and commercial establishments or thev work as self-employed persons in their own houses.
So, I would like to know whether any survey of such factories or establishments where such children are working, particularly in the walled city which is the place where normally such complaints are reported has been made.

SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA : Sir, this question relates to the employment of children in hazardous operations and only two operations are considered to be hazardous in Delhi which are, as I said earlier, tanning and soap-making operations. No information has been received from the Delhi Administration that children are employed in these two operations. So far as the other part of the question is concerned, I have already said that the Delhi Administration has started a survey to detect cases of employment of children in hazardous operations in registered factories from the third week of July, 1976. In the first instance, survey of industrial areas has been undertaken, and after it is completed, a survey of other localities will be carried out to find out cases of violations of the provisions of the Factories Act. This is being done, and the Delhi Administration is alive to this situation.

*363. [The questioner (Shri M. S. Abdul Khader) was absent. For answer vide cols.
30-31 infra]

Indigenous production of High Carbon and Alloy Steel

*364. SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN*

SHRIMATI SUSHILA SHANKAR
ADIVAREKAR :

SHRI GIAN CHAND TOTU :

Will the Minister of STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state the steps being taken for complete import substitution of high carbon and alloy steel ?
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THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRI CHANDRAJIT YADAV) : A
statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

As a result of the steps taken by the Government, a large number of grades of] alloy, tool and special steels, including high carbon steels, are now being produced indigenously to meet the country's requirements and the imports have been reduced considerably. However, certain categories of|
steel which are of special type, or which are required in small quantities or in odd sizes continue to be imported. Here also efforts are being made to indigenise production as far as possible. .

SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN : I would like to know from the hon. Minister the total quantity of alloy special steel, including high carbon steels, now being imported from different countries, both in physical and monetary terms. [ would also like to know the details about production of this type of steel in the country.

SHRI CHANDRAIJIT YADAV: Sir, efforts are being made in this country to develop our own technology so that our own integrated steel plants and mini steel plants also, should produce the maximum number of special kinds of steel. The hon. Member wants to know the actual figures. Sir, I have got figures for 1974-75 and 1975-76, from which he can
have an idea. Our production of high carbon steel was 115.8 thousand tonnes and we imported 159.5 thousand tonnes of steel and we also exported a small quantity, 4.2 thousand tonnes of high carbon steels. So far as alloy, steel is concerned, we produced 248.6 thousand tonnes of steel, and we imported 81
6 thousand tonnes of steel. In terms of va'ue. we have imported, in the year 1975-76. alloy steels worth Rs. 39.5 crores, and on the whole in 1974-75 our export was of the order of 6.1 thousand tonnes.

SHRT SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN : Sir, I would like to know whether it is a fact that we are exporting also some types of steel. If so, how much of steel, both in physical and monetary terms, we are exporting to different countries of the world ?

SHRT CHANDRAIJIT YADAV : Sir, |
have given the figures to show that we are exporting also. It is a very small quantity which we are exporting.

SHRIMATI SUSHILA SHANKAR ADI-
VAREKAR : Sir. the written answer that he has given seems to be a very vague answer. I would like to know which are the places wheie alloy and hight carbon steels are being made.
!)s it in the private sector or in the public sector to Questions 14

SHRI CHANDRAIJIT YADAYV : Sir, it is made in both the sectors, private sector as well as the public sector, r-or example, the TISCO has produced 139.8 thousand tonnes. This is the figure for 1975-76. Bhilai steel plant produced 31.8 thousand tonnes and Rourkela steel plant produced 72.3 thousand tonnes. The total in these integrated steel plants comes to
243.9 thou-md tonnes. Durgapur steel plant is producing alloy steel. Plans have also been drawn up to develop high carbon plates and theets at Rourkela steel plant and wire rods in Bhilai steel plant. In the small sector or private sector also, there are certain parties which are producing special types of steel. We are encouraging them also. A committee has also been formed in this country to go into the question of product-mix so that they may suggest ways and means in order to be able to become self-sufficient in the sphere of carbon steels and alloy steels.

SHRIMATI SAROJ KHAPARDE: 1
would like to ask the hon. Member what is the foreign exchange involved in the import of high-carbon steel and whether the present steel complex cannot be geared up to meet the needs of the country.

SHRI CHANDRAIJIT YADAV : Sir, 1 will need notice to give the actual amount of foreign exchange involved. I have given the figures in Indian rupees. So far as self-sufficiency and stoppage of import of all special steel is concerned, even the most developed countries have to import certain categories of special steel which are required in small quantities. It is not economical to nroduce every item in the steel plants. We are trying to be self-sufficient in the field of major items.
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DR. RAJAT KUMAR CHAKRABARTI : |

agree with the other hon. Member that the statement is vague. It would have been much easier if he had mentioned certain categories of steel which are of special type. We would very much like to know what are the special types of steel

which we cannot produce. I would like to know whether any attempt has been made in older to produce these special types of steel which are mentioned in the statement. II any attempt has been made at Durgapur Alloy Steel Plant, what is the result of that attempt ?
If the attempt has not been made, why it has not been made at Durgapur and other steel plants ?

SHRI CHANDRAIJIT YADAV : I am sorry to hear that it is a vague answer. We are very clear in our answers. | have mentioned
the types of steel that we are producing. As the hon. Member wants the list, I am giving a few types out of the big list, (interruptions) For example, we are producing spring steel, alloy constructional steels, high-speed tool seel, alloy tool and die steel, corrosion and weather-resistant steel, stainless and heat-resistant steel, free cutting steel, high silicon electrical grade steels high carbon steel and other types of carbon tool seels. These are the major types of steel which we are producing. There are certain categories which we do not think it is economical for us to produce in small quantities and we have to import. Even the USSR the USA and Japan which are the most developed countries and advanced countries in steel production have to import certain special categories of steel. It is not economical to produce every kind of steel in the country.

oft mars Ty fasrfamr @ woom
Harar ¥ At Fay ey foe §
7 ot atfer fe fasie faeaedy &
Froor famer 391 7 g7 agi s w7
FemaT T awr § oofv fmte o
ary ¥ wfF F weT welt wEvew &
ST ATEAT # i 9sw e wiw fex
W W WTATTAT & AT FWIL qgt AW
7 7 wfzar 2 e st gardr awar
2, ST guTE 39 FT ARG A12TT 2
IHFT EA U AT A% WNT T 2
A EE { AT awm wewd ql
o W A wrd g oft Srear
argar fr fres aal st fmfs aqr &
TZ 2w & T & 57 2 & Wi gy oy
= FEA A7 (g oo A fads
T # 0 g fr gent ToamA § 7
AT AT TH T7 GHT ST 7


17 Oral Answer*
Wy FEEAN(A qreE : HwE, a8 A
Za faere ® F A AW Iac @t aga faearT § g1 93T | AT @ A
WA ga7 H g f2ar o fw gwra 498
T N AT =LA 2E
T ATEAT §ATT ¥ @ E T &2
Fare @ &% ¥ fao | @i ag g
YA e 0F ArET aarT w1 @0
¥ Trwe & AT T I 1 O FHE
Zax dork @ o fadt =W oA w6
gaTg T % & fam avg ww B e
FE o7 w1 F foo | ag g Ty o
W F ) WA qEE T S AT
weaTer T [ og@ AT 29 300
FUT TN FT 0 TR 9T W E
AT FaF YHEET F AgA FW FHE T
@ §, FA9 40-50 FOE T AA
Wed &1 918 % | 39 fawr & oy
R gATE g F oA ol )

forr Zai ®1 g9 oFENE S @ E
I A% AT A ar gferd g, $399-
#0940 W7 FT W A F AR
FLE AN

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KULKARNTI :
Sir, just now the hon. Minister stated that there are certain types of steel which no country can produce and they have to be imported. That, of course, is accepted. Will he inform the House whether the alloy steel and high carbon steel are classified as major or not ? Which are the countries from where we import and in what quantity ? By what year we expect to achieve self-sufficiency ? And how the steel plants research and development programme is developing so that we can ultimately achieve self-sufficiency ?

SHRI CHANDRAIJIT YADAV : Sir, I did not say that no country produces. I said that every country does not necessarily produce every kind of steel. There are some grades and some countries which ate producing even we are producing certain kinds of special steel and alloy steel. Therefore, that is not a correct statement.

SHRIMATI SUMITRA G. KULKARNTI :
My question is whether this is classified as major or minor.

[27 AUG. 1976]

to Questions 18

f SHRI CHANDRAJLT YADAV: It is

I not a question of a major or a minor item.

! It is a very essential item for certain indus-

i tries. For certain sophisticated machinery, for defence purposes, for chemical indus-

! try, and for other industries it is a crucial item.
And that is why. we are making efforts that we should Irv to be self-sufficient, and only in those areas where it is very essential to import and which we are not able to produce, we are importing those items.

MR. CHAIRMAN : Next question.

S.T.D. facilities in industrial cities in Bihar
*365. SHRI BHAIYA RAM MUNDA : i
SHRI NABIN CHANDRA
BURAGOHAIN :

Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the industrial cities of Jamshedpur, Ranchi, Dhanbad and Bokaro in Bihar have been included in the scheme for extending STD facilities; and

(b) if not, what are the reasons therefor ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMUNICATIONS
(SHRI  JAGANATH PAHADIA) :

(a) and (b) Jamshedpur and Dhanbad are having STD facilities to Calcutta and Asansol. Ranchi will be connected to Asansol Trunk Automatic Exchange in 1976-77.
Connection of Bokaro to Asansol is planned to be effected during 1977-78 on completion of the microwave scheme connecting Bokaro to Dhanbad.
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